The BIA contains mutual no shop, no talk and no due diligence exclusivity arrangements in
relation to the Takeover Offer (subject to standard fiduciary carve outs) that terminate on the
earlier of the Takeover Offer closing, 30 September 2014 and termination of the BIA. The BIA
also includes notification rights and a first right to match competing proposals.

4

A break fee of 1% of the total consideration payable by Prime in respect of the Merger applies in
certain circumstances.

Full details of the exclusivity arrangements and reimbursement fees are set out in the BIA.

pro-forma Capital structure
On the basis Prime completes the Merger and associated transactions on the terms set out above,
Prime’s capital structure on a post-Consolidation basis will be as follows (assuming 100%
acceptance of the Takeover Offer, conversion of all convertible notes and warrants in Cocoon
(including any additional convertible notes issued in accordance with the terms of the BIA and no
other Shares are issued by either Prime or Cocoon):

Shares

(assuming $2.5
million raised
under Capital

Raising)

%

Shares

(assuming
$10 million

raised under
Capital
Raising)

%

Current Issued Capital 337,444,946 N/A 337,444,946 N/A

Post Consolidation Issued Capital 33,744,495 9.47% 33,744,495 8.57%

Takeover Offer Consideration Shares 250,000,000
70.19

%
250,000,000

63.51
%

Takeover Offer Performance Shares1 36,408,365
10.22

%
36,408,365

9.25%

Capital Raising2 12,500,000
3.51%

50,000,000
12.70

%

Advisor Fees3 10,000,000 2.81% 10,000,000 2.54%

Conversion of Additional Convertible
Notes4 13,500,000

3.79%
13,500,000

3.43%

Total Post Merger & Capital Raising 356,152,860 100% 393,652,860 100%

Notes:

1. The deferred consideration will be payable by way of an issue of Performance Shares to Cocoon shareholders.  The terms and
conditions of the Performance Shares (including the milestones for conversion) are set out in Schedule 3 of the BIA.

2.  This assumes that the issue price under the Capital Raising is $0.20 per Share and that $2.5 million is raised.  Prime and Cocoon are yet
to settle on the final issue price of Shares under the Capital Raising and, if the issue price is increased, a lesser number of Shares will
be issued under the Capital Raising. Subject to market conditions, Prime may raise up to an additional $5 million under the Capital